

Received Electronically

June 25, 2021

**United States Court of Appeals
For the First Circuit**

No. 21-_____

**United States Court of Appeals
For the First Circuit**

MATTHEW DOWNING, individually and on behalf
of proposed classes and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff-Petitioner

v.

KEURIG GREEN MOUNTAIN, INC.

Defendant-Respondent.

Appeal from Order of the United States District Court
for the District of Massachusetts, C.A. No. 1:20-cv-11673-IT

**PETITION BY PLAINTIFF PURSUANT TO
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(f) FOR PERMISSION TO APPEAL
FROM ORDER STRIKING CLASS ALLEGATIONS**

Edward F. Haber (BBO# 215620)

ehaber@shulaw.com

Ian J. McLoughlin (BBO# 647203)

imcloughlin@shulaw.com

Patrick J. Valley (BBO# 663866)

pvalley@shulaw.com

SHAPIRO HABER & URMY LLP

Two Seaport Lane, Sixth Floor

Boston, MA 02210

Telephone: (617) 439-3939

Facsimile: (617) 439-0134

Counsel for Plaintiff-Petitioner

Table of Contents

	Page
Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
I. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
II. QUESTION PRESENTED AND RELIEF SOUGHT	3
III. FACTS NECESSARY TO UNDERSTAND THE PETITION	3
A. Plaintiff’s Claims	3
B. The District Court’s Decision	4
IV. ARGUMENT	7
A. Plaintiff Satisfies the Standard for a Petition to Appeal Under Rule 23(f)	7
B. Chapter 93A’s Consumer Remedies Extend to Non-Residents Injured by Wrongdoing Perpetrated by a Massachusetts Business from Massachusetts	9
C. The District Court Erred by Limiting Chapter 93A’s Remedies for Consumers under Section 9 to Transactions that Occurred “Primarily and Substantially in Massachusetts.”	13
D. The “False Conflicts” Doctrine Further Demonstrates How the District Court’s Analysis Was Flawed	17
V. CONCLUSION	20

Table of Authorities

	<u>Page</u>
 Cases	
<i>Barnebey v. E.F. Hutton & Co.</i> , 715 F. Supp. 1512 (M.D. Fl. 1989)	11
<i>Bushkin Assocs. v. Raytheon Co.</i> , 393 Mass. 622 (1985)	16
<i>California v. ARC Am. Corp.</i> , 490 U.S. 93 (1989).....	10
<i>Chrysler Capital Corp. v. Century Power Corp.</i> , 1992 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9187 (S.D.N.Y. June 24, 1992)	11
<i>Cont'l Ins. Co. v. Bahnan</i> , 216 F.3d 150 (1st Cir. 2000)	14
<i>Daley v. Twin Disc, Inc.</i> , 440 F. Supp. 2d 48 (D. Mass. 2006).....	15
<i>Fin. Software Sys. v. First Union Nat'l Bank</i> , 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19479 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 16, 1999).....	18, 19
<i>Fruitstone v. Spartan Race Inc.</i> , 464 F. Supp. 3d 1268 (S.D. Fl. 2020).....	12
<i>Garcia v. Plaza Oldsmobile Ltd.</i> , 421 F.3d 216 (3d Cir. 2005)	19
<i>Geis v. Nestle Waters N. Am., Inc.</i> , 321 F. Supp. 3d 230 (D. Mass. 2018)	12, 14
<i>Herrera v. JFK Med. Ctr. LP</i> , 648 Fed. Appx. 930 (11th Cir. 2016)	8
<i>In re Countrywide Fin. Corp. Mortg.-Backed Sec. Litig.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 59620 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 16, 2012).....	10

Int'l Bhd. of Police Officers, Local 433 v. Mem'l Press, Inc.,
 31 Mass. App. Ct. 138 (App. Ct. 1991) 11, 20

Lacey v. Cessna Aircraft Co.,
 932 F.2d 170 (3d Cir. 1991) 17

Melia v. Zenhire, Inc.,
 462 Mass. 164 (2012) 19

Microsoft v. Baker,
 137 S. Ct. 1702 (2017) 8

Mussat v. IQVIA, Inc.,
 953 F.3d 441 (7th Cir. 2020)..... 8

Prado-Steiman v. Bush,
 221 F.3d 1266 (11th Cir. 2000)..... 8

Reyno v. Piper Aircraft Co.,
 630 F.2d 149 (3d Cir. 1980)17, 18, 19

Scott v. Family Dollar Stores, Inc.,
 733 F.3d 105 (4th Cir. 2013)..... 8

Simms Inv. Co. v. E.F. Hutton & Co.,
 699 F. Supp. 543 (M.D.N.C. 1988)..... 11

Snyder v. Ads Aviation Maint.,
 2000 Mass. Super. LEXIS 5 (Super. Ct. Jan. 5, 2000) 15

Sonoran Scanners, Inc. v. Perkinelmer, Inc.,
 585 F.3d 535 (1st Cir. 2009) 15

Waste Mgmt. Holdings, Inc. v. Mowbray,
 208 F.3d 288 (1st Cir. 2000) 7

Statutes

M.G.L. c. 93A § 11 9, 13, 14, 17

M.G.L. c. 93A § 3 16

M.G.L. c. 93A § 9passim

Mich. Comp. Laws § 445.911..... 13

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23 1, 3, 7

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 8 10
